Commissioner Walters moved and Councilmember Rosapepe seconded the motion to adopt 

Resolution No. 25-81, authorizing staff to award Change Order 7 to Parametrix for 

additional Contract Management Services for the Silverdale Transit Center Project in the 

amount of one hundred eighteen thousand thirty-six dollars ($118,036) and reauthorizes 

the Executive Director's contract authority in accordance with the procurement policy. 

Discussion:  

None. 

Motion passed unanimously. 

d. Resolution No. 25-82, Approve Purchase of ACCESS Vehicles 

0:12:55, Executive Director Clauson stated that Kitsap Transit is requesting authorization to

[...]

proceed with the acquisition of new buses for the ACCESS program. 

Councilmember Rosapepe moved and Councilmember Mockler seconded the motion to 

adopt Resolution No. 25-82, authorizing staff to purchase up to nineteen (19) new ACCESS 

buses with an estimated cost of five million eight hundred eighty-two thousand dollars 

($5,882,000) including applicable taxes and fees. 

Discussion:  

0:13:47, Board discussion included questions about purchasing the vehicles locally and the 

anticipated delivery timeline for the buses. 

0:14:25, Executive Director Clauson noted that the buses are procured through the Washington